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Ethics

SIGNED/NOTARIZED [:]

Complaint Form (1017

Person brmr%; kg ?omplamt (Compl man)?: o
Type or print i all information on thls form eXcept for verification signature

Complete Name Charlotte Ann Sainz
PO Box 84

Complete Mailing Address

Ryegate, MT 59074

Phone Numbers: Work N/A Home _ 406-568-2561 (landline)

Person or organization against whom complaint is brought (Respondent):

Complete Name Kassandra Wirsching

Complete Malllng Address (was a PO Rox in Ryegate Mt 50074 - not known if still is) Unknown to Me
Ryegate, MT 59074

Phone Numbers: Work cell phone / unknown Home cell phone / unknown

Please complete the second page of this form
and describe in detail the facts of the alledged violation.

Verification by oath or affirmation

State of Montana, County of 4 as, ) %“ EY
l, £ %@M gé;,,, /jq,hz , being duly sworn, state that the information in this
Complaint is complete, true, and correct, to the b knowledge and belief.

est of
MARIE L BAIRD '
Notary Public for the //¢a.

3 State of Montana
E%)iding at Ryegate, MT Signature of Complaihant

My Commission Expires #A
January 9, 2024 Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7™ day of

%&4«7_:_%-
; /

Notafy Pu

My Commission Expires: /ﬂL,.,_/i ,‘)og,c/

U



Ethics
Complaint Form Page 2

Statement of facts:

Describe in detail the alleged violation(s), including pertinent dates, and cite the statute or statutes you
believe have been violated. Please attach copies of documentary evidence to support the facts alleged
in your statement.

If the space provided below is insufficient, you may attach additional pages as necessary.
MCA 13-35-207, MCA 13-2-154 and if | had filed the "Challenge Form" MCA 13-13-301. Rebecca Korell did not want me to fill out the
challenge form. Review emails.

Enclosed you will find 4 documents that will explain all events that have occurred during my documentation of this Fraud. 1) A detailed

data Transcript typed explaining ALL events leading up to the Last known Event. 2) Email copies to SOS Elections and response as well as
all subsequent emails to Rebecca Korell, Election Administrator of Golden Valley County. 3) MT Cadastral showing the Fraudulent property used

as the supposed actual Residence for Kassandra Wirsching. 4) Shipping/Shopping manifest to the actual address where Kassandra Wirsching

actually lives. Kassandra Wirsching Blatantly, Deliberately and Knowingly committed 2 cases involving a Fraudulently issued Voter ID card and
using that card to perpetrate another Fraud with U.S. Postal Service here in Ryegate, MT 59074 to keep an existing PO Box "FREE of Charge" ,
upon moving out of Golden Valley County and into Wheatland County, MT. She obtained a NEW Voter ID card from Rebecca Korell, Election )
Administrator in the Golden Valley Courthouse. They have been friends for a long period of time. Rebecca Korell also knew where Kassandra *

Wirsching was living at the time when she issued her the Fraudulent Voter ID card. Kassandra then took the Fraudulent Voter ID card
immediately to the Postmaster and showed it to her advising her that she had a "Golden Valley ID Card" that showed she was still living in

Golden Valley County, MT. 2 Felony offenses at this time, | believe.
Kassandra is very intelligent and is an exquisite liar and manipulator. She has lived off of various system resources most of her life. She works

at the Ryegate School and can be found there if no one wants to make the long distance drive to where she actually lives back in the hills of

Wheatland County. | believe she is considered a Substitue Teaching Aid as she has no formal edcuation to be a Teacher. | have lived next door
to_her for almost 3 years when she moved to Wheatland County, MT.

You will find additional information on my "Detailed Data Sheet about the type of person and crimes she has recently committed."

I sincerely hope that Justice will prevail here, and she will be punished to the full extent of the law for what she has done will FULL knowledge
that it was illegal

| have also filed a separate complaint against Rebecca Korell for exposing ALL of the RESIDENTS of Golden Valley to a Voter ID Card that
does not fill the standards of the STATE or any FEDERAL function for which it is to be used. I filed this data on Sunday, January 7, 2024 in an
email content to Mr. Austin James of SOSElections@mt.gov. | also attented the Commissioner's meeting on January 2, 2024 where | confronted

Rebecca Korell about the lack of protocols used in issuing a "Useless" Voter ID Card. | found this out when | went to pickup a purchase at

Cabela's in Billings, MT on Saturday, December 30, 2023.

If | can be of any further help, please do not hesitate to contact me. My email is LadyMerish@gmx.com

or you can call me on my landline. If there is any way | can be advised as to your progress in this investigation, | would greatly appreciate it so
that | may know something is actually being done. We have many things here that are not legal, and | hope we can rectify a few as there is
enough crime in this Country at this time being committed.

Kind Regards, Charlotte Ann Sainz

Complaints must be:
e signed
e notarized
e delivered to the Commissioner in person or by mail.
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Kassandra Wirsching

11/13/23 Previous week had conversation with Erica Regarding notice she had given to
Kassandra that she had to pay for the PO Box since she did not live in Golden Valley
County any longer if she wanted to continue using the PO Box. Then on the 13" when I
went in and asked how it went with Kassandra, I found out at that she couldn’t charge
her because she came in with a New voter registration card showing she lived in
GVC.

The address listed was supposedly her Fiance's property belonging to Cody Gantz.

11/13/23 Found out that the property she was claiming to be living on was not owned
by Cody Gantz; but was owned by Robin & Roger Gantz here in Ryegate. Did some
investigation on the property and there were NO livable dwellings on the property. A
house that was falling down and a trailer that had been brought in during July 2023 and
placed on the property. Trailer had No hookups to water or sewer or electricity;
therefore NOT livable.

11/13/23 2:46 pm See Email: Sent an email to SOS Elections in Helena regarding
possible voter registration fraud being committed.

11/13/23 4:00 pm I called the Court House and asked Rebecca if I could come and talk
to her in private for a couple of minutes. She said she was expecting a conference call
soon; but to come over and she had time up until then. I immediately left and went to
the Court House and sat with Rebecca in the conference room and proceeded to explain
to her that Kassandra had committed voter registration fraud. I gave her a copy of the
property description for her files and advised her she needed to send out a form asking
for Proof of Residence by providing an Original Electric Bill in her name for that
property address of 411 First Ave E, Ryegate, MT 59074. She advised that the letter
would be sent; but she would have to wait until the Official Canvas of the Municipal
Election was finished before any adding or deleting could take place in the election
program.

I advised her that she probably would be getting either an email or a phone call from the
Election division in Helena.

11/13/23 23:30:30 received Reply from Donna Smillie / Elections Specialist where
Rebecca Korell was coded in as my point of contact. See email.

11/14/23 10:21 AM forwarded reply from Donna Smillie/ Elections Specialist asking
Rebecca if she wanted me to fill out the form mentioned in the email from Donna
(challenge form for residency voting card). See email.



12/05/23 12:38 PM sent followup email to Rebecca, as I had not received an answer
yet; See email

12/5/23 12:45 PM received answer from Rebecca advising she would send the letter out
this week. See email response.

12/14/23 1T walked to the Court House and talked with Rebecca in private about whether
the letter had been returned yet. I was informed that Kassandra came in earlier this
week (Monday or Tuesday) and admitted she had lied about living at 411 First Ave E,
Ryegate, MT 59074. Something about she and her Fiance™ were planning on moving
into the trailer sometime next year? And that she would fill the form out and bring it in.

Rebecca told me that she took the “verbal” statement at that point to cancel her voting
rights and that Kassandra would be registering her vehicles in Wheatland County. I
advised her that the Form Letter had to be received and put in her file in order to prove
due diligence on her part. I also explained to her that I needed a copy of that letter in
order to complete something else I had to do. I did not tell her what I intended to do as
she and Kassandra have been friends for a long time. My next move was on a need to
know basis and she did not need to know/as there was the possibility it would have been
passed onto Kassandra.

12/14/23 Kassandra also went to the Post Office and gave the same talk to Erica
Thorson. Said she needed a bit of time to talk to her Fiance” and decide if they wanted
to pay for a PO box in Ryegate or get one elsewhere as they were planning on moving
into the trailer next year.

12/19/23 12:10 PM sent yet another email to Rebecca asking if the letter from
Kassandra Wirshcing had been received as it had been over 2 weeks now since our talk
about this. See email.

12/21/23 11:16 AM sent Rebecca a 2™ request on above email

NO Response on emails 12/19/23 and 12/21/23. Could mean she had not received back
the letter sent out. WHY? Because she has not pushed it if that is the case.

Kassandra Wirsching Blatantly, Deliberately and Intentionally committed 3 cases
of fraud in a very short time period. I believe the Fraudulent Child Support order
was also initiated in November along with the Voter Registration card acquired
and then taking it to the U.S. Post Office and using the fraudulent card to procure
the Mail Box she has had since she moved here for FREE. She did not want to pay
the fees.



I do not know if she voted in the November election. That would be something you
would have to check out with Rebecca Korell at the County Building. I do not know if
she has returned the Letter proving her fake application on the voter registration
form. That is also something else that Rebecca would have to answer for. Especially
since she told me Kassandra came in and admitted she had lied. I do not know if
she is paying for the PO Box here or if she has finally advised Erica that she is not
keeping the box. Erica also admitted Kassandra came in and talked to her as well
and asked for more time.....That is something you will have to ask Erica about. Due
Diligence should have been performed on both accounts here since others knew where
Kassandra was actually living at the time.... I am not asking for Rebecca or Erica to be
charged with anything; even though they have both been enabling or sanctioning with
these actions. This whole ordeal (look at the dates on the emails and log here) has taken
well over 1 month and 1 week. Complacency is not acceptable.

There need to be charges filed against her, penalties filed against her and jail time.
She has an attitude of entitlement to everything. She committed 3 crimes in the
month of November 2023. There is no excuse for her actions other than getting
what she feels she wants even if it is illegal.

There is also a question of bigamy with her. On 01/16/2013 she Married Tyler
William Stewart under the name of Kassandra Kay Gunther. Married in
Josephine County, Oregon. Application #2013-6. I could not find any divorce
decree from Tyler, even after paying 3 different agencies to pull full reports.

I know you have better resources here than I do. It would be prudent to check on
this as this is also a very serious crime.

She has no business being around children. Especially since she separated Victoria
(Kyle’s daughter) from Marilyn (Stewart is the father of Marilyn) and drove a wedge
through their relationship. The damage done here to these 2 children is unconscionable.
Kyle already has Victoria in counseling; I just found that out the week before Christmas.

Let us not forget the house stripping she did illegally by taking almost $4500 to $5000
of furniture, dishes, appliances, ALL FOOD, Bedding, Bathroom items, ALL of Kyle’s
personal records (bank account statements — her purchase items would have shown on
them due to her using a debit card all the time instead of not paying the bills), ALL of
Kyles Social Security records, pay stubs, and any other personal records he had. She
took them ALL. Everything was to stay in the house until the divorce decree was
available.

She was supposed to be paying % of all bills in regards to the Girls according to her own
written parenting plans she submitted (several of them). She has paid NOTHING.



How many more crimes does it take before any action is taken. I know you can’t do
anything about the last paragraphs above; but the FRAUDS are punishable by LAW. Let
me know if there is anything else I can provide.

Kind Regards, Charlotte Sainz
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2nd Request Re: Fwd: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting oe, .Z

Subject: 2nd Request Re: Fwd: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting
From: Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Date: 12/21/2023, 11:16 AM

To: Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Good Morning Rebecca, Maybe you didn't get the request below? But I will have to move forward
now with my next process. | wanted a copy of the letter (public information); but other sources can
obtain it from you.

Kind Regards, Charlotte

On 12/19/2023 12:16 PM, Charlotte S wrote:

———————— Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Re: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting
Date:Tue, 19 Dec 2023 12:10:11 -0700
From:Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>
To:Rebecca Korell <rebecca@goldenvalleymt.org>
CC:Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Good Afternoon Rebecca,

Can you please advise if you have the letter returned to you from Kassandra Wirsching as of yet? It
has been 2 weeks now. | need a copy of this letter.

Kind Regards, Charlotte Sainz

' On 12/5/2023 12:45 PM, Rebecca Korell wrote:

Charlotte,
| The letter will be sent out this week. We had to wait until the official canvas of the Municipal Election before we
were able to add or delete anything from the election program.
- We will be scanning the letter we are sending to the computer in the election program.
| thank you again for keeping me current on this situation.
. Rebecca

From: Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 05, 2023 12:38 PM

To: Rebecca Korell <rebecca@goldenvalleymt.org>
- Cc: Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Subject: Re: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting
- Importance: High

10f3 12/26/2023, 12:08 PM
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2nd Request Re: Fwd: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting

' Good Afternoon Rebecca,

~ Well it has been almost 3 weeks now. Have you sent the letter requiring verification of current
-~ utility at the place Kassandra has lied about living in? If not, please explain why.

After | receive your answer | will see if | have to download the State Challenge form and

. complete it.
. Let me know.

~ Kind Regards, Charlotte

On 11/14/2023 10:21 AM, Charlotte S wrote:
Good Morning Rebecca,

Do you want me to fill out the form indicated in the email below or is the action you
are taking requesting a utility bill in her name at this new address she is using
sufficient?

Don't take photo copies as evidence on this as she is very good and cutting and
pasting.

Let me know.

Kind Regards, Charlotte Sainz

———————— Forwarded Message --------
Subject:Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting
Date:Mon, 13 Nov 2023 23:30:30 +0000
From:Smillie, Donna <Donna.Smillie2 @mt.gov>
To:ladymerish@gmx.com <ladymerish@gmx.com>
CC:Korell, Rebecca <rebecca@goldenvalleymt.org>, SOS Elections <SOSElections@mt.gov>

Hi Charlotte,

Thank you for contacting the Secretary of State’s office with your inquiry. The procedure for
challenging an elector’s right to vote is outlined in MCA 13-13-301. If you believe there has been a
violation of the law as outlined in this statute, you may submit the "Affidavit of Individual
Challenging an Elector"” form to your county election administrator. This form can be found here:
https://sosmt.gov/elections/official-forms/#758-753-challenge-forms. Rebecca Korell is the
election administrator for your county and the county election office address is P.O. Box 10,
Ryegate, MT 59074. | am including Rebecca in this email so you will have her email contact
information. Please let us know if you have further questions.

12/26/2023, 12:08 PM



2nd Request Re: Fwd: Fwd: Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting

Regards,

Donna

Donna Smillie | Elections Specialist
Montana Secretary of State, Christi Jacobsen
State Capitol Building

Helena, MT 59601

PHONE 406.444.3498

website |email | map

----Original Message----—-

From: Charlotte S <LadyMerish@gmx.com>

Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 2:46 PM

To: SOS Elections <SOSElections@mt.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Charlotte Sainz - questions on County Residence Laws for Voting
Importance: High

Dear People,

| live in Ryegate, MT 59074 and have some questions about the Laws governing who can vote in a
County.

I am registered and everything is fine. Something has happened here that | do not think is legal.
There is a person who used to live in Golden Valley County that moved out of this County and into
Wheatland County. This person just had their voter registration card changed here to show a
residence where they supposedly live. There is no people living at this residence, nor has there
been anyone for several years. The property is in her new boyfriend's name, who lives in
Wheatland County.

She has bypassed every Law regarding not paying for a P.O. Box when not residenced in this Town
to now having here residence show an address where no one is living. The Trailer on the property
is not even connected to city water or sewer.

Is this not FRAUD. | look forward to your answers.

Kind Regards, Charlotte Sainz

30f3 12/26/2023, 12:08 PM
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Property Record Card v [r /)(,z/ A=
Summary \/ﬁy ROLS5

Primary Information /2/} J /%‘{)/(%/45

Property Category: RP Subcategory: Residential Property § ,
Geocode: 53-1514-05-3-24-04-0000 Assessment Code: 1238000000 /?é'z/fé’ w7 / 2
Primary Owner: PropertyAddress: 411 FIRST AVE E

GANTZ ROBIN & ROGER RYEGATE, MT 59074

PO BOX 77 COS Parcel: %

RYEGATE, MT 59074-0077 Jﬁ% pé’/ ‘{.é’r’(fﬂ't%./
NOTE: See the Owner tab for all owner information \

Certificate of Survey: 4 (7 C/L/(’/% A Uil S -
Subdivision: FARM ADD (RYEGATE) - i

Legal Description: / ///57 Z ;
FARM ADD (RYEGATE), S05, TOB N, R20 E, BLOCK 2, THE 52 OF LOT 3

sEad 10/3/2093 51090 P ¢
Last Modified: 10/3/2023 6:10:28 PM / /ﬁ/oéf/’) P
General Property Information o

Neighborhood: 253.100 Property Type: IMP_U - improved Property - Urban
Living Units: 1 Levy District: 53-0406-6RYE
Zoning: Ownership %: 100

Linked Property:
No linked properties exist for this property
Exemptions:
No exemptions exist for this property
Condo Ownership:
General: 0 Limited: O

Property Factors

Topography: Fronting:

Utilities: Parking Type:
Access: Parking Quantity:
Location: Parking Proximity:

Land Summary

Land Type Acres Value
Grazing 0.000 00.00
Fallow 0.000 00.00
Irrigated 0.000 00.00
Continuous Crop 0.000 00.00
Wild Hay 0.000 00.00
Farmsite 0.000 00.00
ROW 0.000 00.00
NonQual Land 0.000 00.00
Total Ag Land 0.000 00.00
Total Forest Land 0.000 00.00
Total Market Land 0.517 7,783.00
Deed Information:
Deed Date | Book| Page | Recorded Date Document Number Document Type

10/9/1992 D |04862

10of3 11/15/2023, 12:10 PM



https://svc.mt.gov/msl/MTCadastral/PrintPropertyRecordCard/Get..

Owners

Party #1

Default Information: GANTZ ROBIN & ROGER

PO BOX 77

Ownership %: 100

Primary Owner: “Yes"

Interest Type: Conversion

Last Modified: 6/16/2011 1:56:55 PM

Other Names Other Addresses

Name Type

Appraisals

Appraisal History

| Tax Year Land Value Building Value | Total Value Method |
| 2023 7783 7750 | 15533 cosT |
[ 2022 8498 7590 | 16088 COST
i 2021 8498 7590 | 16088 COST I
Market Land

Market Land Item #1

Method: Acre Type: Primary Site

Width: 150 Depth: 150

Square Feet: 00 Acres: 0.517

Valuation

Class Code: 2201 Value: 7783

Dwellings

Existing Dwellings

Dwelling Type Style Year Built
SFR 10 - Old Style 1921

Dwelling Information

Residential Type: SFR Style: 10 - Old Style

Year Built: 1921 Roof Material: 1 - Wood Shingle

Effective Year: 1950 Roof Type: 3 - Gable

Story Height: 1.0 Attic Type: 0

Grade: 2 Exterior Walls: 1 - Frame

Class Code: 3501 Exterior Wall Finish: 4 - Asbestos

Year Remodeled: 1956 Degree Remodeled:

Mobile Home Details

Manufacturer: Serial #: Width: O

Model: Length: O

Basement Information

Foundation: 2 - Concrete Finished Area: 0 Daylight: N
Basement Type: 1 - Crawl Quality:

Heating/Cooling Information

Type: Non-Central System Type: 1 - Flooi/Wall/Space

Fuel Type: 2 - Ol Heated Area: O
Living Accomodations

20f3 11/15/2023, 12:10 PV



https://sve.mt.gov/msl/MTCadastral/PrintPropertyRecordCard/Get..

Bedrooms: 2 Full Baths: 1 Add! Fixtures: 2

Family Rooms: 0 Half Baths: O

Additional Information

Fireplaces: Stacks: 0 Stories:
Openings: 0 Prefab/Stove: 0

Garage Capacity: C Cost & Design: 0 Flat Add: 0

% Complete: 0 Description: Description:

Dwelling Amenities

View: Access:

Area Used In Cost

Basement: 120 Additional Floors: 0 Attic: O

First Floor: 840 Half Story: 0 Unfinished Area: O

Second Floor: 0 SFLA: 840

Depreciation Information

CDU: Physical Condition: Linsound (1) Utility: Unsound (1)

Desirability: Property: Unsound (1)

Location: Fair (G)

Depreciation Calculation

Age: 72 Pct Good: 0.1 RCNLD: 7750
Additions / Other Features
Additions
Lower | First Second | Third | Area | Year | Cost |
11 11 - Porch, Frame, Open 98 | O 5344 |
| 14 - Porch, Frame, Enclosed 102 | 0 | 8506 |
i 14 - Porch, Frame, Enclosed 201 0 10007 |

There are no other features for this dwelling

Other Buildings/Improvements

Outbuilding/Yard Improvements
No other buildings or yard improvements exist for this parcel

Commercial

Existing Commercial Buildings
No commercial buildings exist for this parcel

Agl/Forest Land

Ag/Forest Land

No ag/fforest land exists for this parcel

3of3 11/15/2023, 12:10 P
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3213592

SHIP TO:

KASSANDRA WIRSCHING

51 CANYON DR

SHAWMUT MT 59078

C)(_a
Page 1 of 1
il
1101284
BP12013

—=

From all of us at GRUV, Thank you for shopping \}m\t us, we hope you’s_ﬂnjoy'y"ﬁijr selection!! We want
you to be 100% satisfied with your order. In the event""?ou*need"fﬁ?m:r assistance, please contact
K us directly at customerservice@gruv.com. Thank you for your order!

hg

il

Total
Pieces

N

)
( ORDER DATE SHIP DATE SHIP VIA CUSTOMER # | ORDER NUMBER ASSOC P.O.#
11/18/2023| 11/20/2023 | USPS STD 9991608 | 7455700 3213592 WM4096252
QTY ORDERED| QTY SHIPPED ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 NBC BR801817 NBC-BARBIE  BR

Contact Information:

If you need to return an item or

any additional help please contact
us at customerservice@gruv.com.




